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November 18, 2015 
 
Advice No.:  IW-15-0036 
 
To: Illinois Commerce Commission 

527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois  62794-9280 

 
 
The accompanying tariff sheet listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois 
dba AT&T Wholesale is transmitted to you for filing. 
 
 

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22  
 

Part Section Revision No. Sheet No. 
22 37 12 14 

    
    

With this filing, AT&T Illinois increases various monthly rates for ISDN Prime Service. 
This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable 
provisions of the Public Utilities Act. 
 
We respectfully request Commission acceptance of this sheet to become effective January 02, 2016. 
 
Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed to me at 847-839-3300 or via email 
at mw2731@att.com. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michelle Wilcox 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 



ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 12th Revised Sheet 14 
SECTION 37 - ISDN Services - Competitive Related Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 14 

ATT TN IW-15-0036 Effective: January 2, 2016 

  
2. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (cont'd) 
 
F. PRICES 

 
1. Service Elements 
 
    Monthly Payment 
  Non  Term Payment Plans 
 Description  

/Billing Code/ 
recurring 
Charge 

 
Monthly 

12  
Months 

24 
Months 

36  
Months 

60/2/  
Months 

84/1/ 
Months 

  
ISDN Prime 
(Custom), each 
/ZPAZD/ 
 
ISDN Prime 
(National), each 
/ZPQZD/ 
 
Backup “D” 
Channel, 
each /ZPBXD/ 
 
Call by Call for 
FX, per trunk 
group /C2Q/ 

 
 
 

     $1,640.53 
 
 
 

1, 640.53 
 
 
 

          125.24 
 
 
 

            61.78 

 
 
 

2170.94(I) 
 
 
 

2170.94(I) 
 
 
 

9.14 
 
 
 

1.69 

 
 
 

$719.39 
 
 
 

719.39 
 
 
 

8.13 
 
 
 

1.69 

 
 
 

$637.21 
 
 
 

637.21 
 
 
 

8.13 
 
 
 

1.69 

 
 
 

$603.11 
 
 
 

603.11 
 
 
 

7.79 
 
 
 

1.35 

 
 
 

$561.66 
 
 
 

561.66 
 
 
 

7.45 
 
 
 

1.15 

 
 
 

$323.04 
 
 
 

323.04 
 
 
 

7.11 
 
 
 

1.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective July 1, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for ISDN Prime 

Service.  Current Carrier’s ISDN PRI 84-month customers may continue to retain their existing 
service as is at their current address until the 84-month contract term expires.  Any Carrier’s 
customer-requested changes to the existing Service will require the Carrier’s customer to select a 
new contract term payment plan or the month-to-month option at the then current tariff rates.  
Ameritech will not impose termination liability to those Carriers’ customers required to make a 
contract term change. 

 
      Upon completion of the 84-month TPP term, Carrier’s customers may continue receiving the Service 

at the then-current rates under any available payment plan.  If the Carrier’s customer does not select 
a new payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff 
rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

 
 /2/ Effective October 1, 2013, carrier’s customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 

months for ISDN Prime, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or 
extended for a term greater than 36 months. 

 

 

 

 

 


