

AT&T Illinois 1325 Jones Road Room 1-85 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 www.att.com

November 18, 2015

Advice No.: IW-15-0036

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheet listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale is transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	Revision No.	<u>Sheet No.</u>
22	37	12	14

With this filing, AT&T Illinois increases various monthly rates for ISDN Prime Service. This service is classified as a non-competitive telecommunications service pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of this sheet to become effective January 02, 2016.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed to me at 847-839-3300 or via email at mw2731@att.com.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wilcox Area Manager – Regulatory Relations

2. ISDN PRIME SERVICE (cont'd)

F. PRICES

1. Service Elements

	Non		Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans				
Description /Billing Code/	recurring Charge	Monthly	12 Months	24 Months	36 Months	60 ^{/2/} Months	84 ^{/1/} Months
ISDN Prime (Custom), each /ZPAZD/	\$1,640.53	2170.94(I)	\$719.39	\$637.21	\$603.11	\$561.66	\$323.04
ISDN Prime (National), each /ZPQZD/	1, 640.53	2170.94(I)	719.39	637.21	603.11	561.66	323.04
Backup "D" Channel, each /ZPBXD/	125.24	9.14	8.13	8.13	7.79	7.45	7.11
Call by Call for FX, per trunk group /C2Q/	61.78	1.69	1.69	1.69	1.35	1.15	1.02

/1/ Effective July 1, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for ISDN Prime Service. Current Carrier's ISDN PRI 84-month customers may continue to retain their existing service as is at their current address until the 84-month contract term expires. Any Carrier's customer-requested changes to the existing Service will require the Carrier's customer to select a new contract term payment plan or the month-to-month option at the then current tariff rates. Ameritech will not impose termination liability to those Carriers' customers required to make a contract term change.

Upon completion of the 84-month TPP term, Carrier's customers may continue receiving the Service at the then-current rates under any available payment plan. If the Carrier's customer does not select a new payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.

/2/ Effective October 1, 2013, carrier's customers may not establish new term plans greater than 36 months for ISDN Prime, and existing term plans greater than 36 months may not be renewed or extended for a term greater than 36 months.